
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

 Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 5 July 2010 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

Membership 
Chairman - Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Carol Viney 
 

Councillors: John Goddard 
Patrick Greene 
Stewart Lilly 

 

Lorraine Lindsay-
Gale 

Sajjad Hussain Malik 
Susanna Pressel 

 

Bill Service 
Alan Thompson 

 

Notes: A pre-meeting will be held at 9.30 am for all members of this 
Committee. 
A sandwich lunch will be provided for all members of this Committee 
at 2.00 pm 
Date of next meeting: 6 September 2010 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Community safety; anti-social behaviour; crime and the fear of crime; fire and rescue; 

consumer protection; emergency planning; police issues; coroner’s service; gypsies and 
travellers; drugs and alcohol awareness; road safety (police, trading standards, fire and 
rescue); adult learning (oversight of the adult learning service in provider mode); libraries; 
museums and heritage; the arts; archives; leisure and recreation; registration service; 
community cohesion; equalities and social inclusion; voluntary and community sector. 

• The functions of the responsible authorities (local authorities, fire and rescue authorities, 
police authorities, the police, primary care trusts, the probation service) which comprise a 
Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership/Community Safety Partnership. 

• Those regulatory functions of the Planning & Regulation Committee not falling within the 
remit of the Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee. 

 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before 
[...]
l or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 22) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2010 (SSC3) and any matters 
arising on them. 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
 

 10:15 
 
The Chief Fire Officer will give an oral update on key issues. 
 

REVIEW WORK 
To take evidence, receive progress updates and consider tracking reports 

 

6. Community Pride and Self Help Select Committee  
 

 10:45 

Contact Officer: Paul James, Head of Partnership Working, 01865 323959 

“How can Oxfordshire County Council facilitate members of the community to 
act to benefit the wider community and what are the current barriers that prevent 
them from doing this?” 

The Council wishes to develop a strategy and framework by September 2010 which 
promotes and encourages community pride and self-help. The aim is to significantly 
reduce barriers so that individuals and communities are more able to help themselves. 

This Scrutiny Committee is invited to contribute to the development of the 
strategy/framework by examining some of the barriers that people may be experiencing 
which act as a disincentive and by proposing some areas for improvement. 

In doing so it is important that Scrutiny identifies areas: 
  
• that we can do something about: for example: the bureaucracy around  



- 2 - 
 

 

checks on those working with young people may be a barrier to volunteering to run 
a local youth club but requires government legislation to change. 

• that are relevant to our services and statutory responsibilities: for example: 
Community Safety provide an “Are you prepared?” booklet to every household to 
help people in emergencies. 

• where we can add value and do things better for less: for example: improve access 
to useful information on our website.  

 

The following documents are attached: 

• a briefing paper which sets out the scope for this session (SSC6(a)); 

• a programme (SSC6(b)); 

• a summary of assistance already available to individuals and communities 
(SSC6(c)). 

The Committee is invited to question the panellists and to propose some areas for 
improvement. 

13.55 – 14.25 Sandwich lunch  
 

(a) Briefing paper which sets out the scope for this session (Pages 23 - 24) 

(b) Programme (Pages 25 - 26) 

(c) Summary of recent activity (Pages 27 - 28) 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority and its Partners 

7. Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Discussion (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 14:25   

Contact Officer: Richard Webb, Acting Head of Community Safety and Trading 
Standards, 01865 815791 

The Home Office has produced guidance relating to the provisions in the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 on the scrutiny arrangements for crime and disorder.  

Every local authority must create or designate a crime and disorder committee. This 
committee may be new or an existing committee may take on this role. The committee 
may be at county level or be set up as a joint committee with the districts. The Safer 
and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee is currently constituted to take on this 
role for the County Council. 

The purpose of a crime and disorder committee is to: 

a) review or scrutinise decisions made/actions taken by the “responsible authorities” in 
the exercise of their crime and disorder functions; and 



-
[...]
ty Executive Inspection 
of Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service (Pages 43 - 46) 

(b) Annex 1 (Pages 47 - 54) 

REVIEW WORK 
To take evidence, receive progress updates and consider tracking reports. 

10. Debt Advice Scrutiny Review Progress Update  
 



- 5 - 
 

 

 15:35 
 
Contact Officers: Alexandra Bailey, Corporate Performance and Review Officer, 01865 
816384; Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety, 
01865 815791  
 
[Lead Member Review Group comprises Councillors Lawrie Stratford, Bill Service, John 
Goddard and John Sanders]           
               
The Committee is invited to receive an update from the Lead Member Review 
Group. 

BUSINESS PLANNING 
To consider future work items for the Committee 

11. Scrutiny Work Programme  
 

 15:45 
 
Contact Officer: Alexandra Bailey, Corporate Performance and Review Officer, 01865 
816384 
 
Members are invited to put forward any suggestions for future scrutiny consideration.  
 
It would be appropriate for any suggestions to be related to the Council’s priorities and 
the remit of this Committee, although suggestions which cut across more than one 
scrutiny committee can also be put forward for consideration. 
 
Committee members are asked to submit any suggestions prior to the meeting and as 
soon as possible to Alexandra Bailey. 
 
Proposal forms working up these ideas, together with Directorate suggestions, will then 
be brought to this Committee’s September meeting for consideration. 
 
A list of key areas already investigated by this Committee and scrutinised in relation to 
this Committee’s current remit is attached (SSC11(a)). 
 
A list of items logged for future meetings is also attached (SSC11(b)). 
 
Members are also reminded that the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Chairman 
on 25 May requested that the Committee conduct an initial examination of the current 
policies and practice for admittance of young people to youth centres and it was agreed 
to: 
 
(a) include a review of youth centres in the 2010/11 work programme; 
 
(b) invite Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny and Safer & Stronger 

Communities Scrutiny Committees to join as part of a joint working group; 
 
(c) liaise with Tan Lea, Strategic Lead - Youth, Young People and Access to 

Education, to provide officer support with the review. 
 



- 6 - 
 

 

Members are also reminded that road safety was previously considered as a suitable 
cross cutting topic for select committee consideration and has not yet been 
investigated. 
 
Members of this Committee are invited to put forward any items for future 
scrutiny consideration. 
 

(a) Key Areas already investigated by this Committee (Pages 55 - 56) 

(b) Items logged for future meetings (Pages 57 - 58) 

12. Information Share (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

 16:05 

Contact Officer: Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community 
Safety, 01865 815791 

• Report on the arrangements for meeting the requirements of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 ('the Act') regulates the use of 
covert activities by Local Authorities. It creates the statutory framework by which 
covert surveillance activities may be lawfully undertaken. Special authorisation 
arrangements need to be put in place whenever a Local Authority considers 
commencing covert surveillance or considers obtaining information by the use of 
informants or officers acting in an undercover capacity.  

Codes of Practice issued under the Act provide guidance to authorities on the 
use of the Act. A revised Code of Practice came into force in April 2010. This 
new Code of Practice specifies that elected members should review the 
authority's use of the Act and set the policy at least once a year. They should 
also consider internal reports on the use of the Act on at least a quarterly basis.  

An overview of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and associated 
Codes of Practice and the arrangements in place in Oxfordshire County Council 
is attached (SSC12).  

The Committee is invited to receive an overview of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and associated Codes of Practice and the 
arrangements in place in Oxfordshire County Council, in advance of future 
reports providing information on the use of this Act by Oxfordshire County 
Council. 

 

13. Tracking Scrutiny Items  
 

 16:20 
 
Report back on advice given by this Committee to the Cabinet, full Council, other 
scrutiny committees, relevant strategic partnership bodies and other organisations 
where appropriate. 
 



- 7 - 
 

 

The Chief Fire Officer will give a verbal update on activities in relation to: 
 
• The Recruitment and Retention of Retained Firefighters Scrutiny Review  
 
• The Road Safety Partnership 

 

14. Forward Plan  
 

 16:30 
 
The Committee is asked to note any items of interest on the current version of the 
Forward Plan which covers the time period July to October 2010. 
 

15. 16:30 Approx Close of Meeting  
 



- 8 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 10 May 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 3.35 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lawrie Stratford – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor John Goddard 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Sajjad Hussain Malik (Saj) 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Bill Service 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Carol Viney (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt (in place of Councillor Stewart 
Lilly) 
 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat  
Cabinet Member for Police & Policy Co-ordination: 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  K. Coldwell and I. Alvi (Corporate Core); J. Parry, D. 
Etheridge and C. Thomas (Community Safety). 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
 

7. Chief Constable Sara Thornton QPM, Chief 
Superintendent Brendan O’Dowda and Inspector Andy 
Talbot (Thames Valley Police) 

8. Jo Cookes (Government Office for the South East); Bill 
Oddy (West Oxfordshire District Council); Dan Bowden 
(Thames Valley Police); James Clark and Katie Pritchett 
(Corporate Core); Ruth Whyte and Richard Webb 
(Community Safety) 

9. Colin Thomas (Community Safety) 
11. Richard Munro and Martyn Brown (Social & Community 

Services) 
12. Imran Alvi (Corporate Core) 
14. John Parry & Dave Etheridge (Community Safety) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with the following 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SSC3 

additional documents: 
 

• Thames Valley Police Authority Annual Delivery Plan 2009-2010 Quarter 4 
Report and Complaints Data in relation to Agenda Item 7; 

• Oxfordshire Voice 2009 Crime and Antisocial Behaviour Summary Report 
and report of the in depth exercise 2009; 

 
and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, reports and additional 
documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

51/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE CURRENT COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford was elected to Chairman for the current Council year. 
 

52/10 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE CURRENT COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Carol Viney was elected to Deputy Chairman for the current Council year. 
 

53/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt attended in place of Councillor Stewart Lilly. 
 

54/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat declared two personal interests at Agenda Item 4: 
 

• in relation to Agenda Item 11 on the grounds that she sits on the Committee 
for Banbury Library and the Mill Arts Centre; 

• in relation to Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that she is a Thames Valley Police 
Authority Member until 27 May 2010. 

 
Councillor Patrick Greene declared a personal interest at Agenda Item 4 in relation to 
Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that he sits on the Local Area Policing Board. 
 
Councillor Susanna Pressel declared a personal interest at Agenda Item 4 in relation 
to Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that she sits on the Local Area Policing Board. 
 

55/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2010 were approved and signed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

Page 2



SSC3 

Minute 44/10 – Cogges Manor Farm Museum – Review of Progress Towards Trust 
Status – the Committee noted that the Trust had now been set up and that it would 
receive an update at its July meeting.  
 

56/10 THAMES VALLEY POLICE DELIVERY PLAN 2010/11: PRESENTATION 
AND Q&A  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Published by Thames Valley Police Authority (TVPA) and Thames Valley Police 
(TVP), the Delivery Plan 2010 - 2011 (SSC7) outlines the vision for the Force in the 
current year. This would be supported by the third year of the Strategic Plan 2008-
2011 which was due to be published in June. The Delivery Plan outlines the seven 
strategic o
[...]
took to report 
back to the Committee in due course. 

 
• Did the police record all instances of crime and antisocial behaviour? 

Were crime and antisocial behaviour actually falling or were some 
instances not being recorded? 

 
Councillor Mallon undertook to refer the above questions to Thames Valley 
Police Authority. 

 
58/10 FIRE SERVICE COMMAND AND CONTROL ROOM - THE FIRECONTROL 

AND FIRELINK PROJECTS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee had before it a written update on progress of the Fire Service 
Command and Control Room (FiReControl and FireLink Projects) (SSC9). 
 
Mr Colin Thomas, Assistant Chief Fire Officer and Head of Service Support updated 
the Committee in addition to report SSC9 as follows: 
 

• OFRS had responded to the select committee and a particular paragraph 
provided by OFRS had been mentioned in the review; 

• the select committee had felt that it was important to continue with the 
FireControl Project, as to abandon it would have financial consequences and 
there were no credible alternative plans in place; 

• in terms of data migration, as part of the planning review CLG had tasked all 
FRAs with reviewing their migration planning and developing the supporting 
business processes. The task had been issued in April and CLG had given a 
target date of 2 June 2010 to complete the actions, which was unachievable 
with OFRS’s current workload. OFRS took data migration very seriously and 
was not willing to rush this. OFRS hoped to put a revised timeline in place in 
June or July for individual bits of data; 

• in terms of mobile data terminals (MDTs), OFRS was intentionally rolling them 
out in a progressive, staged manner. More data would be added to the MDTs 
later in the year and officers would then decide what should be done should 
the data not be available at any point. However, more than one engine was 
usually despatched to a property fire. 

 
Mr Thomas also showed a number of slides to the Committee which supplemented 
the written update. 
 

59/10 DEBT ADVICE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
[Lead Member Review Group comprises Councillors Lawrie Stratford, Bill Service, 
John Goddard and John Sanders] 
 

Page 17



SSC3 

Councillor Stratford reported as follows: 

• the Lead Member Review Group wished to gain an understanding of any gaps 
in the provision of Debt Advice across the County, the quality of debt advice 
provided, who was providing it and how the quality of that advice was being 
maintained; 

• the Group had requested some information from the District Councils; 

• the Group was going to hold a series of interviews with people; 

• the Group aims to complete its review by September, subject to obtaining 
information from partner bodies. 

60/10 PLANS FOR BANBURY LIBRARY/MILL ARTS CENTRE  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Mr Richard Munro (Head of Community Services), together with Mr Martyn Brown 
(County Heritage and Arts Officer) and the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities attended for this item in order to update the Committee on plans for 
Banbury Library and the Mill Arts Centre. 

 
Mr Munro reported as follows: 
 

• although Banbury Library was very popular and heavily used, the building was 
a difficult design and no longer in the right location; 

• the Mill Arts Centre was also a very popular and heavily used facility. 
However, the building was very cramped and parts of it were difficult to access 
and manage; 

• the Council’s preferred option was to have a development on the site next to 
where the Mill Arts Centre was situated; 

• £51/2m had been identified form the County Council’s capital programme for 
this project as it was a critical capital project for the county; 

• the District Council had just replaced the leisure centre on the site; 
• Spiceball Park was prone to flooding from time to time and officers would 

ensure that those parts of the Mill that were to remain would be made more 
resilient to flooding; 

• the project to develop the cultural quarter as a whole was a three way 
partnership. There were economies in being able to provide an integrated 
management approach; 

• the Council had made very good progress in the last year in developing the 
vision for the site as a whole and the development would be unique and 
unique to Banbury; 

• the expectation was that by 2012 construction would be taking place on site 
and that it would be completed by 2014. 

 
The Committee thanked Mr Munro for his oral update, noted the method of 
governance and AGREED to request that a detailed written report be brought to 
Committee in future, including information on governance, the facilities to be provided 
and a serious assessment of the flooding risk and mitigation for this. 
 

Page 18



SSC3 

The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities undertook to ensure that a 
report was provided to scrutiny at the appropriate time. It was suggested that it might 
be appropriate to consider this report when consultation was taking place with 
Banbury residents. 
 
All members of the Committee were asked to liaise with Councillor Stratford 
regarding what information they wished to be provided in the report, who would then 
provide this information to the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities. 
 

61/10 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Committee noted the following information: 
 
• that the select committee into community pride would be the substantive item at 

its July meeting; 
 
• that members would also be asked to discuss what areas they would like to 

address in scrutinising crime and disorder at their July meeting; 
 
• that a report on progress in relation to the operation of Birmingham City Council’s 

Illegal Money Lending Team in Oxfordshire would be provided to its September 
meeting; 

 
• that suggestions for future work items should be sent to Councillor Stratford and 

Dr Alvi. 
 
Members of the Committee were reminded that any suggestions should be related to 
the Council’s priorities and the remit of this Committee, although suggestions which 
cut across more than one scrutiny committee could also be put forward for 
consideration. 
 
Ms Coldwell undertook to circulate a record of the scrutiny activities (including 
reviews) undertaken by this Committee over the past 2 – 3 years and scrutiny 
activities undertaken by other Committees during that time period which now fell 
under the remit of this Committee, to all members of the Committee. 
 
Dr Alvi undertook to provide: 
 

• a note to the Committee to let Members know when performance information 
is submitted to the Cabinet (eg the balanced scorecard); 

 
• tracking information on past scrutiny reviews undertaken by this Committee to 

all members of the Committee. 
 
Any members of the Committee that wished to visit the County’s Emergency Planning 
Unit at Woodeaton Manor and/or Trading Standards at Osney Mead were asked to 
contact the Director for Community Safety. 
 
 

Page 19



SSC3 

62/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
No items had been identified for consideration.  
 

63/10 TRACKING SCRUTINY ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 

• Service and Resource Planning 2010/11 – 2014/15 
 
The Committee noted Councillor Mitchell’s response to its budget advice as listed on 
the face of the agenda. 
 

• Integrated Risk Management Action Plan 
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet’s response to the Draft Integrated Risk 
Management Action Plan 2010/11 as listed on the face of the agenda. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer reported that several themes had arisen from the 
consultation on proposal (a) Day Crewing Review at Abingdon and Didcot Fire 
Stations including: 

• Absolute acceptance that it was a very positive project.  

• Real public concern over the potential reduction in attendance times. 

• Concerns regarding the total reliance on Retained fire fighters at the two 
stations. 

• Concerns about the training needs of the Retained fire firefighters. 

[...]
lt that OFRS had not paid enough attention to 
developing an overall strategic Health & Safety Plan for the Service. An overall 
Health & Safety Strategy for the County Council was in place, but this needed 
to be refocused, which would take a couple of months. However, no issues 
had been raised that OFRS were not already aware of; 

• OFRS was the only Brigade that received health and safety support from 
Shared Services and no negative comments had been made about this; 

• Three of the recommendations did have a readily identifiable financial impact 
(R5, R7 and R8). Some of the work associated with those recommendations 
was not yet fully known, but the financial impact was being considered during 
the planning process. 

 
The Committee noted that a question and answer session on the Executive report 
and action plans would be held at this Committee’s July meeting and AGREED to 
request the action plan be an implementation plan, and that a GAANT chart showing 
the likely timeframe for implementation of the recommendations should also be 
provided. 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



SSCJUL0510R100.doc 

 
SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5 JULY 2010 
 

COMMUNITY PRIDE AND SELF HELP 
 
What are we trying to achieve? 
The Council wishes to develop a strategy and framework by September 2010 which 
promotes and encourages community pride and self-help. The aim is to significantly 
reduce barriers so that individuals and Communities are more able to help 
themselves.  
 
What is community self help / pride? 
Communities having the support, knowledge, resilience, pride and capacity to 
achieve local objectives, rather than having to rely on the public sector to respond to 
all their needs.  
 
Why is it important to us? 
Community self help and increased community pride can assist the council, health 
and the police in maximising the use of its resources. Many communities have good 
neighbour arrangements, community transport and other similar schemes and we 
can support and promote these activities across the county. We would also like to 
mobilise more young people and older people to take an active part in improving 
their communities. 
 
Role of scrutiny 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee can contribute to the 
development of the strategy / framework by examining some of the barriers that 
people may be experiencing which act as a disincentive and proposing some areas 
for improvement.  
1: Briefing and general discussion on community self-help / pride. 
2: Select committee taking evidence from examining a: 
 

• representative of a successful local Good Neighbour Scheme. 
• representative from The Prince’s Trust/V TalentYear to talk about barriers 
experienced by young people who want to make a positive contribution to 
their communities. 

• representative of a parish that has a successful Parish Plan. 
• representative of a successful local Children’s Centre. 
• representative of a successful local Community Centre. 

 
Examples 
http://www.northamptonshire.gov.uk/en/councilservices/fire/eplan/Documents/Word
%20Documents/Parish%20Plan%20Guidance%202009.doc 
http://www.selfhelp.org.uk/beyond_nott.html 
http://www.sheffieldhelpyourself.org.uk/ 
 
Paul James 
Head of Partnership Working 
12 May 2010 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



SSCJUL0510R110.doc 

Community Pride and Self Help Select Committee 

“How can Oxfordshire County Council facilitate members of the 
community to act to benefit the wider community and what are the 
current barriers that prevent them from doing this?” 
 

10. 45 Introduction  

10.45 – 10.50 What is Community Pride and Self 
Help and why is it important? 

 
Paul James (Head of Partnership 

Working) 
 

10.50 – 10.55 Brief introduction from each Panel 
Member 

 
• Alan Foulkes - Community 

Development Co-ordinator  
(Barton Community Centre) 
[...]
(8) Test purchasing of underage sales 
of alcohol 

 

206. 25.11.09 Trading Standards Surveillance of shops (4) Test purchasing of underage sales 
of alcohol 

 

207. 09.12.09 Trading Standards Surveillance of public 
houses (4) 

Test purchasing of underage sales 
of cigarettes from vending 
machines. 

 

208. 09.12.09 Trading Standards Surveillance of shops 
(13) 

Test purchasing of underage sales 
of cigarettes. 

 

209. 22.01.10 Trading Standards Surveillance of shops 
and public houses (7) 

Test purchasing of underage sales 
of cigarettes from shops and 
vending machines. 

 

210. 11.02.10 Trading Standards Surveillance of shops  
and garages (9) 

Test purchasing of underage sales 
of cigarettes 

 

211. 11.02.10 Trading Standards Surveillance of shops 
and garages (12) 

Test purchasing of underage sales 
of cigarettes 

 

P
age 87



SSC12 

SSCJUL0510R060.doc 

212. 12.03.10 Trading Standards Surveillance of premises Surveillance to establish if illegal 
activities are taking place and to 
avoid an unwarranted raid and to 
gather evidence in relation to 
animals.   

 

 
 
 
Covert use of a Human Intelligence Source (CHIS)  
In the financial year 2007/08 the relevant officer within Oxfordshire Trading Standards granted one authorisation under RIPA to use  
Covert Human Intelligence Services (CHIS). This is shown at row 13 above. The purpose was to assist an investigation into the 
alleged current activities of a known offender. The nature of the task to be undertaken by the source was to obtain intelligence for 
use within that investigation.  
Before the financial year 2007/08, there are no recorded uses of CHIS. 
 P

age 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6a Briefing paper which sets out the scope for this session
	6b Programme
	6c Summary of recent activity
	7 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Discussion
	OSCP Structure Chart

	8 Fire Service Command and Control Room - the FiReControl and FireLink Projects
	Presentation - South East Operations Overview

	9a Draft Action Plan arising from the Health and Safety Executive Inspection of Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service
	9b Annex 1
	11a Key Areas already investigated by this Committee
	11b Items logged for future meetings
	12 Information Share
	Annex 1 to R04
	Annex 2 to R04




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 5 July 2010 commencing at 10.00 am and 
finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lawrie Stratford – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor John Goddard 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Bill Service 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Carol Viney (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

66/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
67/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK PAGE  

(Agenda No. 2) 
 

68/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 



SSC3 

 

69/10 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
70/10 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  

(Agenda No. 5) 
 

71/10 COMMUNITY PRIDE AND SELF HELP SELECT COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
(a) Briefing paper which sets out the scope for this session  

 
(b) Programme  

 
(c) Summary of recent activity  

 
72/10 CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY DISCUSSION  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 

73/10 FIRE SERVICE COMMAND AND CONTROL ROOM - THE FIRECONTROL AND 
FIRELINK PROJECTS  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
74/10 DRAFT ACTION PLAN ARISING FROM THE HEALTH AND SAFETY EXECUTIVE 

INSPECTION OF OXFORDSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
(d) Draft Action Plan arising from the Health and Safety Executive Inspection of 

Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 

(e) Annex 1  
 

75/10 DEBT ADVICE SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRESS UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
76/10 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

(Agenda No. 11) 
 

(f) Key Areas already investigated by this Committee  
 

(g) Items logged for future meetings  
 

77/10 INFORMATION SHARE  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
78/10 TRACKING SCRUTINY ITEMS  

(Agenda No. 13) 
 

79/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 14) 

 



SSC3 

 

80/10 16:30 APPROX CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 15) 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


